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upon which the appeal is to be based. 
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Board of Supervisors                January 15th, 2026 
Westridge Community  
Development District 
 

FINAL AGENDA 
 

Dear Board Members:    
 
 The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Westridge Community 
Development District will be held on January 22nd, 2026, at 2:00 p.m. at Waterstone 
Clubhouse located at 2751 Bella Vista Drive, Davenport FL 33897. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
2. AUDIENCE COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS 
3. COMMUNITY UPDATES 

A. Sunscape Updates 
1. January’s Landscape Inspection Report .........................Tab 1 

B. Floralawn Landscape Quality Inspection Report 
C. Bolton’s Towing Service 

4. BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
A. Consideration of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors 

Meeting held on December 18th, 2025, ........................................Tab 2 
B. Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures  

for the Month(s) of November 2025 ..............................................Tab 3 
5. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Discussion of Asphalt Project – Bella Vista Dr 
B. Consideration of Agreement for Security Services……………….. Tab 4 
C. Consideration of Enviro Tree Service  

Palm Pruning Proposal………………………………………………. Tab 5 
6. STAFF REPORTS 

A. District Counsel .............................................................................Tab 6 
1. Timeline and Description of Events in Connection with the 

District’s Series 2025 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds 
B. District Engineer ...........................................................................Tab 7 

1. Crosswalk Project Update 
2. Updates on Overflow Parking Project 

C. District Manager 
1. Waterstone Irrigation Break Updates 
2. Updates on Towing Operations 

7. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND AUDIENCE COMMENTS 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 

http://www.westridgecdd.org/


 

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to call us at (407) 472-2471.    
  

With appreciation, 

     Brian Mendes   

     District Manager   
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735 Primera Boulevard, Suite 145, Lake Mary, Florida 32746 – (407) 804-2525 

M e m o r a n d u m 
 
 
 
To: Brian Mendes 
 Westridge CDD 
 
Cc: Irmaliz Osorio, Cody Averitt 
 Brian Harbin, Jose Lopez 
 and Carlos Garcia 
 
From: Pete Soety 
 
Date: January 12, 2026 
 
Re: Westridge CDD 
 January Inspection 

 
The inspection was performed on Friday, January 9, 2026, with Brian Harbin, Jose Lopez 
and Carlos Garcia from Floralawn. 
 
During the inspection, I found the landscape throughout the community to be in fairly good 
condition with the Contractor providing some of their services at an acceptable level.  The 
detail portion of their work was nearly in order with most ornamentals, shrubs and 
groundcover plantings being properly trimmed and shaped with bed lines, tree rings and 
maintenance strips fairly well defined.  There was an elevated amount of weed growth 
present in the landscape and mulch was not being installed at a proper depth, and I have 
addressed this concern in the work items section of the report.  Their Lawn and Ornamental 
Program is providing decent results with the landscape displaying reasonably good color 
and with a predictable amount of pest and disease activity.  The irrigation system appeared 
to be operating properly with some evidence of oversaturated soil conditions identified at 
the time of the inspection. 
 
At the time of the inspection, there were no open work items from previous months’ reports. 
 
The following is a current list of work items for the Contractor to complete or respond to as 
a result of site observations made during our recent inspection: 
 

1) Contractor is requested to complete the seasonal pruning of Crape Myrtle trees 
throughout the community by mid-February before the spring flush of new growth.  
All pencil-thin growth should be removed along with crossing/rubbing branches, 
dead wood and sucker growth. 
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2) Contractor is requested to complete a blanket granular fertilization for ornamental 
bed spaces and tree rings throughout the community in February to promote new 
growth and overall health. 

 
3) Contractor is requested to cutback Muhly Grass plantings on the north side of the 

main entrance to the community, during their next detail rotation.  See attached 
photo. 

 
4) Contractor is requested to address any deferred maintenance around a monument 

sign at the main entrance to the community, during their next visit to the community.  
See attached photo. 

 
5) Contractor requested to submit a proposal to replace several damaged ‘Mammy’ 

Crotons near a monument sign at the main entrance of the community with new 3-
gallon plants spaced approximately 24-inches on center.  See attached photo. 

 
6) Urgent: Contractor is requested to complete the approved installation of new pine 

straw and pine bark throughout the community at a proper 2-inch depth as soon as 
possible. 

 
7) Urgent: Contractor is requested to submit their January calendar of services to our 

office as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 
 

   
Item 3 Item 4 Item 5 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
2 

Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any 3 
matter considered at the meeting is advised that the person may need to ensure that a 4 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon 5 
which such appeal is to be based. 6 

7 
WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 8 

9 
The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Westridge Community Development District 10 
was held on Monday, December 18, 2025, at 2:17 p.m. at Waterstone Clubhouse located at 11 
2751 Bella Vista Drive, Davenport FL 33897. 12 

13 
Present and constituting a quorum: 14 

15 
Irmaliz Osorio  Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman 16 
Janice Stradley Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 17 
Fabian Beltran Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 18 
Engelbert Perez Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 19 

20 
Also present were: 21 

22 
Brian Mendes District Manager, Rizzetta & Company 23 
Scott Clark  District Counsel, Clark & Albaugh, LLC 24 

(Via Phone)  25 
Richard Mills District Engineer, Kimley-Horn 26 

(Via Phone) 27 
Brian Harbin Account Manager, Floralawn 28 

29 
Audience members Present 30 

31 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 32 

33 
Mr. Mendes confirmed quorum and called the meeting to order at 2:17 p.m.  34 

35 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments on the Agenda Items 36 

37 
There were no public comments. 38 

39 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Landscape Quality Inspection Report 40 

41 
1. Sunscape42 
2. Floralawn43 

44 
Mr. Mendes reviewed Sunscape’s inspection report with the Members of the board. 45 
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46 
Mr. Mendes stated that the District Coordinator, Mr. Massimino,  will follow up with Polk County 47 
regarding the area along US-27 where the landscaping has not been properly maintained. 48 

49 
Mr. Mendes stated he will instruct the landscaping team to review the oversaturated 50 
monuments. 51 

52 

On a motion by Ms. Stradley, seconded by Mr. Beltran, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved Sunscape’s proposal # 19386, to replace 2 nonfunctional irrigation 
valves, for Westridge Community Development District. 

53 
The Members of the Board and District Staff reviewed the annual fertilizer schedule. 54 

55 
The Members of the Board and District Staff discussed the irrigation issues along Tierra Del 56 
Sol.  57 

58 

On a motion by Ms. Osorio, seconded by Mrs. Stradley, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved Sunscape’s proposal # 19412, not to exceed $2,500, for 
Westridge Community Development District. 

59 
Mr. Harbin reported the mulch project has been completed. 60 

61 
The Board reviewed and discussed the irrigation washouts along Waterstone. 62 

63 
The Members of the Board decided to table this matter, to review further investigation 64 
regarding the washouts in Waterstone. 65 

66 
Mr. Mendes stated he will review the irrigation issues with HP and Floralawn. 67 

68 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Bolton’s Towing Updates 69 

70 
Mr. Mendes stated he will work with Mr. Beltran regarding a follow-up to Bolton’s Towing, with 71 
a list of operation procedures. 72 

73 
Mr. Mendes stated he will research new towing companies for the Board’s consideration. 74 

75 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes of the Board 76 

of Supervisors’ Meeting held on November 77 
20, 2025 78 

79 
Mr. Mendes presented the meeting minutes, from the meeting held on November 20, 2025, to 80 
the Members of Board and asked if any revisions were requested. 81 

82 
The Members of the Board reviewed and approved meeting minutes November 20, 2025. 83 
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84 

On a motion by Ms. Osorio, seconded by Mr. Beltran, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved the minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting held on 
November 20, 2025, for Westridge Community Development District. 

85 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation & Maintenance 86 

Expenditures for October 2025 87 
88 

Mr. Mendes reviewed the operation & maintenance expenditures the Members of the Board 89 
and asked if there were any questions. There were none. 90 

91 

On a motion by Ms. Stradley, seconded by Mr. Beltran, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors ratified the operation and maintenance expenditures for October 
($50,391.01) 2025, for Westridge Community Development District. 

92 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Ratification of District Items 93 

94 
1. Stripping & Concrete Work95 

96 
Mr. Mendes presented the items for ratification to the Members to the Board and asked if there 97 
were any questions. There were none. 98 

99 
Mr. Mills informed the Board he reviewed and approved the scope of services. 100 

101 

On a motion by Mr. Perez, seconded by Ms. Stradley, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors approved and ratified the Hall Company’s stripping & concrete work 
Proposal, for Westridge Community Development District. 

102 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Pavement Milling & 103 

New Asphalt Surface 104 
105 

The Members of the Board and District Staff reviewed and discussed the financial plan to 106 
oversee the pavement milling & new asphalt surface project. 107 

108 
Mr. Mills commented on the need to have separate proposals for parking areas that are not 109 
CDD owned. 110 

111 
Mr. Mendes stated that he will coordinate with Elizabeth and Hall Company to split the 112 
proposals for the entity owned areas. 113 

114 
Mr. Mendes stated he will set up a meeting for Ms. Stradley and Elizabet to meet Hall 115 
Company on property to discuss this project. 116 

117 
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NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Agreement for 118 
Security Services 119 

120 
The Members of the Board decided to table this Item for consideration, until the next meeting 121 
scheduled for January 22, 2025. 122 

123 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-01, 124 

Designating Officers 125 
126 

Mr. Mendes and Mr. Clark reviewed and commented on Resolution 2026-01, Designating 127 
Officers with the Members of the Board and asked if there were any questions. There were 128 
none. 129 

130 

On a motion by Ms. Osorio, seconded by Ms. Stradley, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors Adopted Resolution 2026-01, Designating Officers, for Westridge 
Community Development District. 

131 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 132 

133 
A. District Counsel134 

1. Updates on Bond Inquiries135 
136 

Mr. Clark reviewed the timeline research regarding the bond inquiries. 137 
138 

 The Members of the Board tabled the discussion of bond inquiries until the meeting of January 139 
22, 2026, to review bond documents. 140 

141 
B. District Engineer142 

1. Additional Parking Updates143 
2. Parking Sign Updates (No Parking & Park at Your Own Risk)144 

145 
Mr. Mendes stated he will circulate the parking documents received by Mr. Mills, in the summary 146 
report that will be sent to the Members of the Board and Staff. 147 

148 
C. District Manager149 

150 
No comments or questions. 151 

152 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests 153 

154 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS 155 

156 
A member of the audience inquired about bond reviews and commented about the current 157 
issues with the stop sign located at the entrance of community. 158 

159 
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Mr. Mendes stated he will work to have a stop line painted on Bella Vista Dr and Denia Way.  160 
 161 
SUPERVISOR REQUESTS 162 
 163 
Ms. Stradley thanked the Members of the Board and District Staff for all the support over the 164 
past few months.  165 
 166 
THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment  167 
 168 

On a motion by Ms. Osorio, seconded by Mr. Perez, with all in favor, the Board of 
Supervisors adjourned the meeting at 3:54 p.m., for Westridge Community Development 
District. 

 169 
 170 
 171 
 172 
 173 
 174 
 175 
 176 

[SINGATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 177 
 178 
 179 
 180 
 181 
 182 
 183 
 184 
 185 
 186 
 187 
 188 
 189 
 190 
 191 
 192 
 193 
 194 
 195 
 196 
 197 
 198 
 199 
 200 
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 201 
 202 
 203 
 204 
 205 
 206 
 207 
 208 

Assistant Secretary         Chairman/Vice Chairman 209 
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WESTRIDGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DISTRICT OFFICE · ORLANDO, FL 32819
MAILING ADDRESS · 3434 COLWELL AVENUE, SUITE 200 · TAMPA, FLORIDA 33614

WWW.WESTRIDGECDD.ORG

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
November 2025

For Board Approval

Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance
expenditures paid from November 1, 2025 through November 30, 2025. This does not
include expenditures previously approved by the Board.

The total items being presented: $22,300.31

Approval of Expenditures:

__________________________________

______ Chairperson

______ Vice Chairperson

______ Assistant Secretary



Westridge Community Development District

Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenses
November 1, 2025 Through November 30, 2025

Vendor Name Check Number Invoice Number Invoice Description Invoice Amount

Clark & Albaugh, PLLC 300119 19307 Legal Service 10/25  $         1,190.00 

Duke Energy 20251103-1 9100 8743 4190 ACH 000 Highway 27 09/25  $         2,655.85 

Duke Energy 20251107-1 9101 4198 6868 ACH 00 Tierra Del Sol Blvd. 09/25  $         2,680.37 

Floralawn, Inc. 300116 35582 Landscape Maintenance 11/25  $         5,990.15 

Polk County BOCC 20251211-1 6636969 1 Reuse Paradiso Drive 09.25  $            607.64 

Rizzetta & Company, Inc. 300115 INV0000104530 District Management Fees 11/25  $         4,224.42 

SunScape Landscape 300120 14271 Landscape Management Services  $            850.00 
Management Services, Inc. 11/25
The Observer Group, Inc. 300117 25-01380K Legal Advertising 09/25  $              61.25 

U.S. Bank 300118 7590831 Trustee Fees 12/01/24 - 11/30/25  $         4,040.63 

Report Total $        22,300.31
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AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY SERVICES 
 

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY SERVICES (the "Agreement"), is entered into 
as of this first day of October, 2025 (the "Effective Date"), by and between: 
 
The WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“CDD”), a local unit of 
special purpose government organized and existing in accordance with Chapter 190, whose 
address for purposes of this Agreement is c/o Rizzetta & Company, Inc., 8529 South Park Circle, 
Suite 330, Orlando, FL 32819, and RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION SERVICES LLC, a 
Florida Limited Liability Company, whose address for purposes of this Agreement is 2641 Orange 
Court, Longwood, FL 32779. 
 

FOR VALID CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Contractor and CDD agree as follows: 
 
1. Term. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall have an initial term 

from the Effective Date to September 30, 2026, unless sooner terminated in accordance 
with this Agreement or unless extended pursuant to the terms hereof.  Unless a Notice of 
Termination has been given, pursuant to Paragraph 7 below,  the parties may agree to this 
Agreement to be a Continuing Contract and shall automatically extend for an additional 
twelve-month term on each anniversary date unless terminated pursuant to Paragraph 7 . 

 
2. Contractor shall provide the following services to CDD: 

 
Scope of Services: Contractor shall provide uniformed unarmed officers to patrol the 
District as set forth in Exhibit “A”.  The times and dates of the patrol shall be established 
at the direction of the District Manager, but shall not exceed a cost of $25,000 annually. 
 
Officer Reports: The Contractor will provide an officer report for each day/night worked 
detailing the activity of the officer and of the property. These reports will list dates and 
times the officer is actually on site. Reports will be turned in at a determined place and 
time. 
 
Parking Enforcement Policy:  Contractor is responsible for patrol and enforcement of the 
CDD’s Street Parking Enforcement Policy and Proceedures, which are attached as part of 
the Scope of Services, as the policy may be amended from time to time. 
 
Additional services: Contractor will provide additional services and recommendations at 
the request of the CDD. Additional pricing of such services will be set prior to start and 
submitted in writing.  Any changes in duties or requirements shall be put in writing and 
approved prior to any such changes. Scope of services are not limited to the posted 
requirements and are subject to change at any time. 

 
3.  Independent Contractor. Neither Contractor nor any of the employees, agents, officers, 

directors, contractors or representatives of Contractor shall be deemed employees of CDD 
or receive employee or other benefits from CDD.  Contractor is responsible for paying all 
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wages, expenses, federal and state payroll taxes and any similar tax relating to such 
employees, and will provide uniforms, badges and accessories in accordance with 
Contractor’s established standards. 
 

4.  Fees. District agrees to compensate the Contractor at the rate of $35.00 per man hour with 
the total compensation to be capped at TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 
DOLLARS ($25,000.00 USD). 

 
5.  Sales Tax. CDD is exempt from sales tax on this transaction. 
 
6.  Reports: Invoices.  The Contractor shall provide to CDD on a monthly basis a summary 

of hours of services provided in a format acceptable to CDD. The Contractor will invoice 
CDD on a monthly basis. Invoices are due and payable within thirty (30) days of receipt. 
An interest rate of 5% per month shall be added to all invoices not paid within 30 days. 
Payment shall be made by business check or other commercial reasonable means. 

 
7.  Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party for any reason with thirty 

(30) days prior written notice ("Termination Without Cause"). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, either party may terminate this Agreement effective immediately for breach, 
misconduct or other non-performance under the Agreement by the non-terminating party 
("Termination With Cause"). 
 

A. Termination Without Cause. If this Agreement is Terminated Without 
Cause, Contractor shall, in CDD's sole discretion, continue providing services pursuant to 
this Agreement during the 30-day termination period provided CDD continues paying for 
such services in accordance with the Agreement; provided, however, if CDD elects not to 
have the Contractor continue providing services CDD shall still be obligated to pay for the 
services which the Contractor would otherwise have provided during the 30-day 
termination period. 

 
B.  Termination With Cause. If this Agreement is Terminated With Cause by 

CDD, CDD shall not be required to pay any additional fees after the date and time of 
termination.  

 
8.  Standard of Performance. All personnel provided by the Contractor pursuant to this 

Agreement shall perform the services hereunder in a professional manner, consistent with 
the standard rules and code of conduct of such professionals, in accordance with any special 
instructions given by CDD and in compliance with all state, federal and local laws, roles 
and ordinances. 
 

9.  Insurance and Bond Requirements.  The Contractor shall provide evidence to CDD of 
an adequate general liability insurance policy and indemnity bond with terms acceptable 
to CDD, For purposes of insurance, the following shall be deemed acceptable by the CDD: 
 

A. Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State 
of Florida. 
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B. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal 

liability for bodily injuries, with limits of not less than $1,000,000 (one million dollars) 
combined single limit bodily injury and property damage liability with the CDD included 
as an additional insured, but only to the extent that same are indemnified pursuant to 
Section 10 hereof, and covering at least the following hazards:  

 
 (1)   Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property 
damage in connection with subcontractors’ operation; 

 
   (2) Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not 

less than $1,000,000 combined single limit bodily injury and for property damage, 
providing coverage for any accident arising out of or resulting from the operation, 
maintenance, or use by the Contractor of any owned, non-owned, or hired 
automobiles or other equipment required to be licensed. 

 
In the event the Contractor retains subcontractors, the Contractor shall be responsible for 
assuring that all subcontractors carry insurance in the minimum amount set forth in this 
Section 9.  Nothing herein shall be deemed to permit Contractor to use subcontractors 
without the written consent of CDD. 

 
10.  Indemnification. The Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend CDD, or any 

of its officers, employees or agents from and against all liability, claims, demands and 
causes of action arising out of or related to any loss, damage, injury, or loss or damage to 
property caused, directly or indirectly, by the actions or omissions of the Contractor. 

 
11.  Severability. If any provision of this Agreement, the deletion of which would not adversely 

affect a party's enjoyment of any material benefit intended by this Agreement nor 
substantially increase the burden of either party under this Agreement, is found to be 
invalid or unenforceable, that provision will be severed from this Agreement and the 
remainder of this Agreement will continue to be binding and enforceable. 

 
12.  Waiver. No waiver of any provision hereof shall be effective unless executed in writing 

by the party claimed to have made the waiver. No waiver of a provision hereof shall 
constitute a continuing waiver. A party's forbearance to enforce any available rights or to 
exercise any available remedy, or to insist upon strict compliance herewith, shall not be 
deemed a waiver or forfeiture of such rights, remedies or strict compliance. A party's 
acceptance of any late or inadequate performance shall not constitute a waiver or forfeiture 
of that party's right to treat such performance as an event of default or to require timely and 
adequate performance in the future. 
 

13.  Notice. Any notices required by this Agreement shall be sent to the addresses noted in the 
preamble to this Agreement, or at such other address designated in writing by the party to 
receive notice. Notices shall be either (1) personally delivered (including delivery by 
Federal Express or other courier service) to the addresses set forth above, in which case 
they shall be deemed delivered on the date of delivery; (2) sent by certified mail, return 
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receipt requested, in which case they shall be deemed delivered on the date shown on the 
receipt unless delivery is refused or delayed by the addressee, in which event they shall be 
deemed delivered on the date of deposit in the U. S. Mail. Notices or communications to 
or from a party's attorney will be deemed to be to or from that party. 
 

14.  Persons Bound. If either party consists of more than one person or entity, all such persons 
and entities will be jointly and severally liable under this Agreement. This Agreement shall 
be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors. 
This Agreement is for the benefit only of the parties or their successors. No other person 
shall be entitled to rely hereon, receive any benefit here from or, enforce any provision of 
this Agreement against any party. 
 

15.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of the parties, and 
all negotiations, representations, warranties, and agreements made between the parties are 
merged herein. The making, execution and delivery of this Agreement by both parties has 
been induced by no representations, statements, warranties or agreements that are not 
expressed herein. There are no further or other agreements or understandings, written or 
oral, in effect between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. 
 

16.  Attorney Fees. If either party initiates or is made a party to legal or other dispute resolution 
proceedings (whether judicial, administrative, declaratory, in arbitration or otherwise) in 
connection with this Agreement, then the non-prevailing party in those proceedings will 
pay the costs and attorney fees, including the costs and attorney fees of appellate 
proceedings incurred by the prevailing party. This obligation to pay attorney fees and costs 
will apply also to settlements of disputes and to collection efforts. 

 
17. Applicable Law; Waiver of Jury Trial.  This Agreement and the provisions contained 

herein shall be construed, interpreted and controlled according to the laws of the State of 
Florida.  CDD AND CONTRACTOR HEREBY KNOWINGLY AND 
VOLUNTARILY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY DISPUTE 
ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT.  CONTRACTOR 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS WAIVER WAS EXPRESSLY NEGOTIATED 
AND IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE EXECUTION OF THIS 
AGREEMENT BY CDD.   ANY COURT PROCEEDINGS ARISING FROM OR 
RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE VENUE AND 
JURISDICTION IN POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

 
18.  Survival. All indemnities, covenants, warranties, rights and obligations set forth in this 

Agreement shall survive after the termination of the Agreement. 
 
19.  No Third Party Beneficiary. Except for the rights of the parties hereto and their respective 

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, no person or entity has any rights or benefits 
under this Agreement, and no person or entity is a third party beneficiary of this Agreement. 

 
20. Public Records.  The District is subject to the requirements of Chapter 119 of the Florida 

Statutes pertaining to Public Records. As such, all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, 



5 
 

tapes, photographs, films, sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, 
regardless of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received 
by the District in connection with the transaction of its official business are public records. 

 
 In connection with this Agreement, Contractor shall comply Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, 

as follows: 
 
  A. Keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the 

services that are the subject of this Agreement. 
 
  B. Upon the request of the District’s Custodian of Public Records, provide the 

District with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied 
within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided by law. 

 
  C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from 

public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for 
the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the contractor 
does not transfer the records to the District. 

 
  D. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the District all 

public records in Contractor’s possession or keep and maintain public records required by 
the District to perform the services that are the subject of this Agreement. If Contractor 
transfers all public records to the District upon completion of the Agreement, Contractor 
shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from 
public records disclosure requirements. If Contractor keeps and maintains public records 
upon completion of the Agreement, Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for 
retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District, 
upon request from the District’s custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible 
with the District’s information technology systems. 

 
 IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 

CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO 
PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT 
THE DISTRICT’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT THE ADDRESS 
LISTED FOR THE DISTRICT IN THIS AGREEMENT. 

 
21. E-Verify Requirement.  The District is subject to the requirements of section 448.095, 

Florida Statutes, pertaining to the use of the E-Verify system to confirm the work 
authorization status of all employees hired on or after January 1, 2021. 

 
  A. By signing this Agreement Contractor acknowledges and confirms that it is 

registered with and uses the E-Verify system to confirm the work authorization status of 
all new hires. Contractor further confirms that it shall only subcontract work to be 
performed under this Agreement to subcontractors who are registered with and use the E-
Verify system and have provided to Contractor the affidavit described in section 
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448.095(2)(b). Contractor must maintain a copy of the subcontractor’s affidavit for the 
duration of this Agreement. 

   
  B. Upon a good faith belief that Contractor has knowingly violated section  

448.09(1), District shall terminate this Agreement.  Such termination shall not constitute a 
breach by the District. In addition, Contractor may not thereafter be  awarded a public 
contract for at least 1 year after the date on which this Agreement was terminated and shall 
be liable to District for any additional costs incurred thereby as a result of the termination. 

 
  C. Upon a good faith belief that any of Contractor’s subcontractors have 

knowingly violated section  448.09(1), but the Contractor otherwise complied with this 
subsection, District shall promptly notify the Contractor and order the Contractor to 
immediately terminate its contract with the subcontractor. 

 
22. Anti-Human Trafficking Affidavit Requirement.  The District is subject to the 

requirements of section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes (2024) pertaining to human 
trafficking. As such, Contractor must execute the affidavit attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[Signatures on next page] 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed as of the day and year first 
above written. 
 
  
       RESIDENTIAL PROTECTION 

SERVICES LLC    
    
 By:        
 Print Name:      
 Title:        
 

 
 
 
 WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 

       By: _____________________________ 
             Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

Westridge Community Development District  
Security - Scope of Services 

 
1. PROJECT SCOPE 

 
The Contractor shall provide security services for the Westridge Community Development 
District. 
 
  
2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES 
 
The Contractor shall meet the requirements and follow the procedures associated with all items in 
this Agreement. These general requirements and procedures are as follows: 
  

2.1 Operation Procedures 
 

The Contractor shall perform the basic services outlined within the Scope of 
Services at the hours and days requested by the CDD. Employee personnel vehicles 
will be marked and parked only in areas designated by the CDD. 

 
2.2 Key Personnel 

 
All Work shall be managed and/or directed by key personnel identified in advance 
to the CDD. Any changes in the assigned key personnel shall be subject to approval 
by the CDD. Where applicable, the Contractor shall require certifications, training, 
etc. be secured and updated for all employees. 

 
2.3 Personnel Dress Code 

 
The Contractor shall ensure that employees working on the Project shall wear 
uniforms or Professional attire at all times. Clothing that expresses or implies 
obscene language or graphics, degrading or demeaning connotations, or in the 
opinion of the CDD is unsightly for any reason, shall be strictly prohibited. 

 
2.4 Personnel Conduct 

 
The Contractor shall enforce strict discipline and good order among its employees 
on the Project site. The Contractor shall ensure that its employees that communicate 
and interact with the Westridge community and any other customer/party 
associated with the Westridge Project are knowledgeable of the Project and the 
Services the Contractor is performing. 
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2.5 Safety Program 
 

The Contractor shall develop, implement, and maintain a safety program for its 
operations on the Project. That safety program shall include, at a minimum, a safety 
policy, safety rules and procedures, safety training, procedures for reinforcing and 
monitoring safety programs, procedures for accident investigations, providing and 
maintaining equipment safety features, and safety record keeping. 
 
The Contractor shall comply with all State of Florida and federal and local 
regulations, rules and orders, as they pertain to occupational safety and health, the 
safe operation and security of the facilities. 
 
The Contractor shall provide, at the Contractors expense, all safety equipment and 
materials necessary for and related to the work performed by its employees. Such 
equipment will include but is not limited to items necessary to protect its employees 
and the general public, if applicable. 

 
2.6 Facility Location 

 
The CDD does not own a building within the development.  Work shall be done by 
Contractor in its vehicles or on foot. 
 

2.7 Document Control and Data Maintenance 
 

2.7.1 Officers Daily Log 
 
The Contractor shall keep accurate records of all incidences that occur while 
on duty, documents received, and, if applicable, issues by this Contractor. 
A ‘document log’ shall be maintained during the work of this Contractor to 
provide records on the information available to or from this Contractor. This 
‘log’ shall be updated daily and submitted to the CDD on a daily basis. 

 
 

3 COORDINATION 
 
The Contractor shall provide coordination with the CDD for all items associated with the 
requirements of this Agreement. 
 

3.4 General Coordination 
 

The Contractor shall meet with the CDD on a monthly basis. Those meetings shall 
serve as a forum for the exchange of information, identification of pertinent and 
critical issues, determination of an action plan and schedule for resolving those 
issues, review of schedule, and budget status. The Contractor shall prepare the 
agenda for those meetings and submit it to CDD two workings days prior to the 
date of each meeting. The Contractor shall record and distribute minutes of each 
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meeting to all attendees within five (5) business days, as well as other parties with 
a ‘need-to-know.” The CDD shall provide the meeting location or provide for 
meeting by remote means if appropriate.  
 
In addition, Contractor shall provide a representative to attend the monthly meeting 
of the Westridge Board of Supervisors if requested to do so by the CDD. This 
representative shall be knowledgeable of the Project Scope and Scope of Services 
and shall be able to respond to any questions the Board may have as to the day to 
day activities at the Project site pursuant to this Agreement. 

 
3.5 Contractor’s Project Manager  

 
Contractor shall designate a representative who will be responsible for overall 
supervision of the Contractor’s work force on the Project and shall act as the single 
point of contact, on a daily basis, between the CDD and the Contractor. This 
individual shall maintain at all times a means of being contacted by the CDD 
(beeper or cellular phone) and shall respond to such calls within twenty minutes of 
contact. This individual shall be responsible for maintaining the Contractor’s 
schedule of activities and notifying the CDD of this daily schedule, for quality 
control of the Contractor’s services.  

 
4 SCHEDULED OPERATIONS 
 

4.1 Patrol Area 
 

Contractor shall provide a visible presence to deter any wrongdoing.  Contractor 
shall patrol areas identified by the CDD but, in the absence of specific 
identification, Contractor shall provide random patrols to observe activities in the 
development.  

 
In the event of an incident the contractor shall attempt to acquire names, addresses, and 
phone numbers from the offenders without causing harm to the Contractor or the 
offender. Any/all incidents will be recorded in the officer's daily log and reported to 
the CDD. Neighborhood patrols shall also include parking enforcement, ticketing and 
identifying vehicles in violation of the District’s parking resolution that will need to be 
towed from property. All parking enforcement to be done in accordance with District 
Street Parking Rules.  The CDD reserves the right to adjust staffing and hours of 
operations as necessary. Patrol officer should be relocated to guard house in the 
event of a no-call/no-show for the guard house staff.   Contractor shall become 
familiar with the parking enforcement resolution and procedures and shall, at 
CDD’s direction, tag vehicles in violation of the resolution and/or communicate 
with the CDD’s towing vendor when vehicles are to be towed under the parking 
resolution. 
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4.2 Criminal Activities 
 

If the contractor becomes aware of any criminal activities within the CDD property 
the contractor shall notify the Polk County Sheriff’s department immediately and 
record the incident in the officer's daily log along with any reports from the sheriff’s 
deputy. 

 
 

4.3 Damage to Facilities 
 

Should the Contractor become aware of damage to the facilities within the area 
being serviced by the Contractor, the Contractor shall notify the CDD by adding 
the damages to the officer's daily log. Contractor should notify the CDD by phone 
and if necessary, contact the Polk County Sheriff’s office to file a report for 
damages.  
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EXHIBIT “B” 
 

ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT 
 
 

NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY  
ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT  

(Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes (2024)) 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY ____________________ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
personally appeared                                    ("Affiant") who, being first duly sworn, on oath, says: 

Affiant is an officer or authorized representative of Residential Protection 
Services LLC, an Florida Limited Liability Company (“Company”), and Affiant 
attests that Company does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in 
Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024). 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated 
facts are true and correct. 

DATED as of _____________________, 2025. 

 

       _____________________________ 
       [Name] 
       [Title] 

Affiant 
 
 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 
notarization, this ____ day of _______________, 2025, by ________________________, who is 
personally known to me or produced _____________________________ as identification. 
 
 

______________________________ 
Notary Public 
 

                       (Seal) 
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Location

Tierra del sol Blvd
FL

Proposal For

Westridge, CDD
CDD Westridge

3434 Colwell Avenue

Suite 200

Tampa, FL 33614

 

mobile: 4074722471 

cddinvoice@rizzetta.com

 
Westridge CDD Palm Pruning

Terms
Net 30

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1) Palm Pruning -
Prune Eighty Eight (88) Washingtonia Palms to Remove Available Seedpods, 

Loose Petioles, and Achieve Crown of “10 & 2”.

1 $ 5,260.00 $ 5,260.00

$ 5,260.00

$ 0.00

$ 5,260.00

All work will be completed in accordance with these plans unless subsequent  

changes are agreed upon in writing. Balances not paid by the due date are subject  

to late fees. Work Includes clean-up and disposal. Bid Valid for 30 days.

Signature

Please sign here to accept the terms and conditions

SUBTOTAL

SALES TAX

TOTAL

Date:x

Adrian Oliva

aoliva@envirotreeservice.com

Jose Solorzano

jrsolorzano@envirotreeservice.com

Assigned To

Dana Mickler

Office: 407-574-6140

Mobile: 407-414-3643

amickler@envirotreeservice.com

Please call mobile number for scheduling questions

Proposal #14404
Created: 01/12/2026

From: Dana Mickler

Enviro Tree Service LLC
3202 Phils Lane

Apopka FL 32712

www.envirotreeservice.com

Enviro Tree Service LLC | www.envirotreeservice.com |

407-574-6140 | 

Work Includes clean-up and disposal. Bid Valid for 30  

days.

Page 1 of 1

mailto:cddinvoice@rizzetta.com
mailto:aoliva@envirotreeservice.com
mailto:jrsolorzano@envirotreeservice.com
tel:407-574-6140
tel:407-414-3643
mailto:amickler@envirotreeservice.com
http://www.envirotreeservice.com/
http://www.envirotreeservice.com/
tel:+14075746140
mailto:


                                                    


Terms and Conditions

1.  License and Permits: Contractor shall maintain required insurance if required by state or local law and will comply with all other license and permit requirements 
required by the city, state and federal governments, as well as all other requirements of the law.


2.  Contractor agrees to provide General Liability Insurance, Automotive Liability Insurance, Worker's Compensation Insurance, etc. required by law or Client/
Owner's contract agreement as specified in signed contract prior to and through duration of work.  


3.   Client/Owner and the Contractor bind themselves, their partners, successors, & assignees to the other party with respect to all covenants of Contract.  If 
property or business is sold or there is a change in ownership during contract period, Client/Owner must first obtain the written consent of Contractor for the 
assignment of any interest in contract agreement to be effective.


4.  Client/Owner shall provide all utilities to perform work at Job Site.  Client/Owner shall furnish access to all parts of the job site where Contractor is to perform 
work as required by the Contract or other job-related functions in compliance with the contract during normal working hours or hours required by the contract or 
other reasonable periods of time.  Contractor will commence work as reasonably practical after the owner makes the site available to perform work.


5. Any additional services not specified in the signed written contract that involves additional costs will be executed only upon signed written work order and 
additional fees will be assessed over and above the estimate. 


6. Contractor shall recognize and perform in accordance with only written terms, contract specifications, and drawings contained or referred to herein.  All 
materials shall conform to contract specifications.


7.   Contractor reserves the right to hire qualified subcontractors in accordance with the contract specifications.


8.  Contractor shall designate a qualified representative with experience in tree management to oversee work.  Workforce shall always dress in proper work attire.  
All employees shall be competent and qualified and legally authorized to work in the U.S.


9.  If the jobsite conditions materially change from the time of approval of this proposal to the commencement of work causing the job costs to adversely change, 
this proposal is null and void.  Scheduling of work is dependent on weather conditions and workloads.  Safety of workforce will always take precedence.  


10. The Contractor shall recognize and perform in accordance with only written terms, specifications, and drawings containing or referred to herein.  All Materials 
shall conform to bid specifications.  


11.  Crown thinning more than twenty-five percent, or any requests not in accordance with ISA standards will require a signed waiver of liability.


12.  Contractor shall indemnify the Client/Owner and its agents and employees from liabilities which may be caused due to the Contractor's work.  It is understood 
and agreed that the Contractor shall not be liable for any damages that are the result of the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the Client/Owner or an 
indemnified party.  Contractor shall not be liable for any damage that occurs from acts of God.  Acts of God are defined as those caused by acts of nature such as 
hail, fire, flood, hurricane, windstorm, etc. Under these instances, Contractor shall have the right to renegotiate the terms and prices of this proposal within thirty 
(30) days.  Any illegal trespass claims and/or damages resulting from work requested that is not on property owned by Client/Owner or not under Client/Owner 
management and authorization shall be the sole responsibility of Client/Owner.  


13.  Notice of Cancellation of work must be received in writing to a Principle/Management of Enviro Tree Service before the crew is dispatched to their location or 
Client/Owner will be liable for a minimum travel/hourly wage charge of $150.00.  


14.  Client/Owner shall make payment to Contractor within fifteen (15) days of receipt of invoice unless otherwise agreed upon in writing.  Failure to make payment 
per terms may result in a Mechanic's Lien, & 18% APR with a minimum of $10.00 per month. If a check is returned for any reason at all, client/owner will pay an 
additional $30.00 per returned check. We accept Visa and Mastercard. We DO NOT accept American Express or Discover. A 3% fee is charged by the credit card 
company for this service.


15.  All work, including emergency work, overtime and weekend work performed outside of the normal working hours (Mon-Fri 6:30 a.m.- 5:00 p.m.) shall be billed at 
overtime rates.  Power equipment will commence at 7:00 a.m., unless otherwise specified in the contract agreement.  Additional charges will apply if crews are 
unable to use power equipment by 9:00 a.m.


16.  Trees removed will be cut as close to the ground as possible based the conditions next to the bottom of the tree trunk.  Additional charges will be assessed for 
unseen hazards such as, but not limited to concrete or brick filled trunks, metal rods, etc.  If requested, mechanical grinding of visible tree stump will be done to a 
defined width and depth below ground level at an additional charge to the Client/Owner.  Client/Owner shall be responsible for contacting Underground Service 
Alert to locate underground utility and cable lines prior to commencement of work.  Enviro Tree Service is not responsible for damage to underground utilities such 
as, but not limited to, cables, wires, pipes, and irrigation systems.  Enviro Tree Service will repair damaged irrigation lines at the Client/Owner's expense. 
Additionally, we will do our best to protect lawn and landscaping; however, some repair or replacement may be required and is the responsibility of homeowner.


17.  Disclaimer:  Contract is based on the information given at the time of contract and priced based upon information gathered during the proposal process using 
ordinary means and information given, at or about the time the proposal was prepared.  The price quoted in the proposal for work performed is the result of that 
information and therefore Enviro Tree Service will not be liable for any additional costs or damages for additional work not described on the contract or proposal 
and terms and conditions, that were not ascertainable at the time proposal or contract.  The work performed by Enviro Tree Service is intended to preserve the 
tree's integrity and any property of the corresponding work and enhance the overall value of the property but is not a guarantee.   Enviro Tree Service cannot be 
held liable for unknown or otherwise hidden defects of any trees on or near work being performed, which may fail in the future.  The work performed cannot 
guarantee exact results.  


Client/Owner                                                                                                               Enviro Tree Service                                       407-574-6140


Signature                                                                   Title                                         Signature                                                                         Title  


Printed Name                                                            Date                                	    Printed Name	 	          Date    

1
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WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TIMELINE AND DESCRIPTION OF EVENTS IN CONNECTION WITH 
THE DISTRICT’S SERIES 2005 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE 

BONDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
Clark & Albaugh, PLLC 

District Counsel 
 

November 18, 2025  



Introduction 
 

Westridge Community Development District (the “District” or “CDD”) was created by 
Ordinance 2003-63, adopted by the County Commission of Polk County, Florida on 
September 22, 2003, to operate as a special purpose district under Florida Statutes, 
Chapter 190. 
 
According to the Offering Statement for the Series 2005 Capital Improvement Revenue 
Bonds (the “Bonds”), the CDD included 122 acres and was planned as a 972-unit 
residential development of second homes.  It was to include an 84,000 square foot 
clubhouse, spa and fitness center with a large pool deck and series of pools, a lazy river, 
water slides, a wave pool, “one of Florida’s largest children’s interactive water structures” 
and miniature golf.  The adjacent 40-acre Bella Citta development was to include 600 
condominium units in 20-story high rise buildings and an 80,000 square foot convention 
center. 
 
Obviously, none of this happened.  The CDD approved and issued $25,825,000 in Bonds 
in 2005.  Other private investors allegedly invested much more than that in the project.  
However, by the time payments of principal and interest on the Bonds became due to be 
paid by the Developer in 2008, the project came to a halt and the CDD’s special 
assessments and the Bonds went into default.  What followed was years of extensive 
litigation in a number of courts.  In 2019, a successor developer acquired most of the 
lands in the CDD and put together a development plan for what is now the Tierra del Sol 
development. 
 
Questions have arisen over time about the history of these events.  This presentation is 
intended to describe the critical events of this process in a timeline discussion format. 



  
Timeline of Events for Westridge CDD Capital Improvement Revenue 

Bonds, Series 2005 
 

2003 

June 

Jun 3 

Petition for District Establishment Submitted 

Town Center Commercial Group, LLC submitted a petition to Polk County to establish the 
Westridge Community Development District, and the petition was determined to contain the 
requisite information as mandated by law.  

September 

Sep 3 

Public Hearing Conducted 

A duly noticed public hearing was conducted by Polk County, allowing interested persons and 
affected units of local government to present oral and written comments on the petition for the 
establishment of the Westridge Community Development District.  

 

Sep 3 

Petition for District Establishment Granted 

The Polk County Board of County Commissioners considered the record of the public hearing and 
granted the petition for the establishment of the Westridge Community Development District.  

 

Sep 3 

Ordinance No. 03-63 Enacted 

The Board of County Commissioners of Polk County, Florida, enacted Ordinance No. 03-63, 
officially establishing the Westridge Community Development District and appointing its initial Board 
of Supervisors.   [TAB 1] 



 
 

October 

Oct 23 

Engineer's Report Prepared 

An Engineer's Report was prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the Westridge 
Community Development District.  

2005 

November 

Nov 16 

Project Statistics and Cost Details Finalized 

Tables detailing project statistics, infrastructure cost breakdowns, and financing information for the 
Total Project were finalized, including the estimated total project cost of $50,677,496 and the plan to 
fund this with multiple bond series and developer contributions.  

 

Nov 17 

Special Assessment Levied 

The Westridge Community Development District levied a special assessment on certain real 
property within its boundaries, including property later acquired by the plaintiff, pursuant to 
Resolution 2005-13 and Chapters 190 and 170, Florida Statutes.  

 

Nov 17 

Master Special Assessment Allocation Report Finalized 

The Master Special Assessment Allocation Report was prepared by Rizzetta & Company, Inc. for 
the Westridge Community Development District, outlining the proposed financing of infrastructure 
through Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, the assessment methodology, and the allocation of 
costs and benefits for the development of approximately 1,572 residential units and 330,000 square 
feet of commercial space.  

 



 

 

Nov 17 

Master Special Assessment Allocation Report Adopted 

The District adopted the Master Special Assessment Allocation Report, which established the 
framework for levying special assessments on benefited parcels and set forth the methodology for 
future bond issuances and assessment allocations.  

 

Nov 17 

Engineer's Report Revised 

The Engineer's Report was revised by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.  

December 

Dec 1 

First Supplemental Trust Indenture Executed 

The First Supplemental Trust Indenture between Westridge Community Development District and 
SunTrust Bank was executed as of this date.  

 

Dec 1 

Series 2005 Bonds Issued 

The Westridge Community Development District and U.S. Bank National Association, as successor 
trustee to SunTrust Bank, entered into a Master Trust Indenture and a First Supplemental Trust 
Indenture for the issuance of $25,150,000 Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2005.  

 

Dec 15 

Final First Supplemental Special Assessment Allocation Report Prepared 

The Final First Supplemental Special Assessment Allocation Report was prepared by Rizzetta & 
Company, Inc., relating specifically to the issuance of the Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2005, to fund a $20,502,454 portion of the Total Project, and providing updated assessment 
allocations and methodologies. [TAB 2] 



 

 

Dec 21 

Bond Closing Held 

The closing of the $25,825,000 Westridge Community Development District Capital Improvement 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2005, was held at the offices of Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A., Tampa, 
Florida, beginning at 9 00 a.m.  

2007 

October 

Oct 1 

Annual Debt Service Assessment Invoice Issued 

An invoice for the annual debt service assessment for the Series 2005 Bond in the amount of 
$1,818,705.00 was issued to American Leisure Holdings, Inc. by the Westridge Community 
Development District, due upon receipt. The invoice represented the first payment to be made by 
the Developer; prior interest was paid from bond proceeds. 

2008 

November 

Nov 1 

Special Assessment Payment Due 

A Series 2005 Special Assessment payment became due from the Property Owner to the District for 
the relevant property.  

 

Nov 18 

Notice of Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Issued 

The Westridge Community Development District issued a Notice of Non-Ad Valorem Assessment 
for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 to American Leisure Holdings, Inc., detailing total assessments due for 
both commercial and townhome properties.  

 



 

December 

Dec 22 

Board Meeting Grants Payment Extension 

At a District Board Meeting, the Board unanimously passed a motion to allow the Property Owner a 
ninety (90) day extension to pay the then-delinquent November 2008 Special Assessment payment.  

 

Dec 23 

Payment Demand Letter Sent 

The District, through its Collection Agent, sent a letter to American Leisure Holdings, Inc. 
demanding payment in full of past due assessments totaling $767,343.73 (inclusive of penalties), 
with payment required by March 22, 2009, and warning of potential foreclosure and attorney's fees if 
not paid.  

2009 

Apr 3 

Case Filing 

The case "WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT v. WEST VILLAS, INC., etc., et 
al." was filed in the Circuit Court for the 10th Judicial Circuit in and for Polk County, Florida, under 
Case No. 53-2009-CA-4011.  A notice of lis pendens was filed on all property in the CDD except the 
roads and common areas and the townhomes now known as Waterstone.  The 22 case defendants 
included the respective property owners (named in the complaint) and parties holding liens.  These 
included Stanford International Bank, Ltd., an Antigua based bank.  [TAB 3 is the lis pendens 
specifying the parties and property in the case] 

 

February 

Federal Receivership Initiated 

The United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas issued a Receivership Order 
enjoining actions against the Receivership Estate, including Stanford International Bank, Ltd.  The 
receivership was based upon allegations by the United States that Mr. Stanford and his companies 
had engaged in a Ponzi scheme and owed $7 Billion or more to numerous victims.  The 



receivership froze the assets of Stanford and the affiliated companies, including the bank which had 
liens on the Tierra del Sol property and affected the progress of the foreclosure actions.  

March 

Mar 16 

Protective Payment for 2009 Direct Bill Amount Made 

Regions Bank also made a protective payment of $156,893.12 on behalf of the 96 townhome units 
under construction to the District for the 2009 direct billed special assessment amounts, including 
payments due May 1, 2009 and November 1, 2009, as confirmed by a letter and check issued on 
this date. [TAB 4].  This payment had the effect of removing the 96-unit townhome project from the 
foreclosure. 

May 

May 27 

Bankruptcy Reorganization Cases Filed 

Multiple bankruptcy reorganization proceedings were filed for Tierra Del Sol Resort, Inc. and related 
entities in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division, 
leading to an automatic stay under 11 U.S.C. § 362 as to these defendants in the present case.  
The bankruptcy filing created a stay of the foreclosure action.  

September 

Sep 14 

Bankruptcy Conversion 

The attorneys for Westridge CDD opposed and sought relief from the bankruptcy stay.  Ultimately, 
the Chapter 11 Bankruptcy was converted to a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy, an event later argued by the 
plaintiff as potentially tolling the statute of limitations.  

2010 

January 

 

 

 



2010 

Joint Motion to Stay Foreclosure 

The District and the Receiver jointly moved to stay the foreclosure proceedings in relation to the 
parcels encumbered by SIBL's mortgage, following the federal litigation injunction.  

 

April 

Apr 16 

Certificate of Sale Executed and Filed in the Regions Bank foreclosure of the 96 units. 

The Clerk of the Court executed and filed a Certificate of Sale for the specified property in this 
action, describing the lots and associated rights and property interests.   

 

Apr 16 

Property Sold to Regions Bank 

No objection to the sale having been filed within the allowed time, the property (96 units) was sold to 
Regions Bank. [TAB 5] 

 

Apr 28 

Certificate of Title Recorded 

The Clerk's Certificate of Title was recorded in the public records of Polk County, Florida, finalizing 
the transfer of title to Regions Bank (96 units).  

2011 

April 

Execution of Limited Warranty Deed 

Regions Bank executed a limited warranty deed conveying specified lots in Tierra Del Sol, Polk 
County, Florida, to Steven B. Greenfield, as Trustee of the Tierra Del Sol Land Trust. [TAB 6] 

 



May 

May 6 

Federal Court Lifts Litigation Stay 

Judge David C. Godbey of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas granted 
the District's motion to lift the litigation stay, allowing the state court foreclosure action to proceed.  

September 

Sep 23 

Notice of Filing Order Lifting Stay 

The Westridge Community Development District, through its attorneys, filed a notice in the state 
court action attaching the federal order lifting the stay, and served notice to all relevant parties. 

 [TAB  7] 

October 

 

Order Appointing Receiver 

On October 27, 2011 the Court in the foreclosure action appointed a Receiver for the properties in 
foreclosure and granted him certain powers, including voting on behalf of the absent landowners in 
District elections.  [TAB 8] 

November 

November 16 

The Tierra del Sol Land Trust (96 Units) filed suit against the District seeking to invalidate the 
assessments levied on those units. 

2012 

January 

January 5 

The Court granted the District’s Second Motion to Amend Foreclosure Complaint.  The Second 
Amended Complaint added a new Count IX, which permitted the District to proceed with an in rem 



foreclosure of the properties under Florida Statutes Chapter 173.  Certain entities, including Stanford 
International Bank, were avoiding service of process.  In the Bank’s case, the governing authorities 
of Antigua would not permit service on the bank.  The Chapter 173 process allowed the foreclosure 
to proceed as to the land only with service by registered mail. 

October 

Order of Dismissal with Prejudice in Tierra del Sol Land Trust suit 

The court issued an order granting the motions to dismiss and dismissed the amended complaint for 
declaratory relief and injunction with prejudice. [TAB 9] 

 

2013 

September 

Sep 11 

Entry of Summary Final Judgment of Foreclosure 

The Court entered a Summary Final Judgment of Foreclosure in favor of Westridge Community 
Development District, adjudging the amounts due for principal, interest, penalties, attorneys' fees, 
and costs for Parcels One through Nine, and ordering foreclosure on the described properties. 

 [TAB 10] 

 

Sep 11 

Appointment of Special Magistrate 

Randall Rex was appointed as Special Magistrate under FLA. STAT. §173.09, with authority to 
conduct the sale of the property and execute deeds to successful purchasers.  

December 

Dec 11 

Foreclosure Sale Set 

As part of the foreclosure proceedings, a sale for the undeveloped property was scheduled and 
conducted on December 11 by the Special Magistrate. [TABS 11-12] All of the foreclosure parcels 
were sold to Westridge Holdco, LLC, a special purpose entity established by the bondholders.  The 
District, Westridge Holdco, LLC (the “SPE”) and U.S. Bank as Trustee for the Bonds entered into a 



Tri-Party Agreement to govern the management, maintenance and marketing of the property. The 
SPE engaged Lerner Real Estate Advisors Realty, Inc. under a Management and Brokerage 
Agreement to perform day-to-day management of the property until a sale occurred to a third party 
developer. 

2014-2017 

The property continued to be managed and marketed by the SPE.  Employees or officers 
associated with Lerner occupied appointed seats on the Board of Supervisors for most of this 
period.  The CDD operated on minimal budgets while awaiting new development.  Payments of debt 
service assessments on the undeveloped were not made during this time.   

2018 

January 

Jan 4 

Purchase and Sale Agreement Executed 

The SPE negotiated and executed a Purchase and Sale Agreement with BWestridge, LLC for the 
undeveloped land. After contractual due diligence and investigation periods, the purchaser 
determined to proceed with the closing on the property.  The closing was structured with various 
parcels being conveyed to end users. 

2019 

July 

 

July 30 
 
Closing of Land 
 
On July 30, 2019, the SPE executed deeds to Meritage Homes of Florida, Inc., Bella Citta, FL, LLC, 
Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc. and The School Board of Polk County, Florida.  The parties other 
than the school board entered into a Joint Development Agreement with the CDD under which the 
properties were developed under a new development plan, infrastructure was built, easements were 
granted as needed, and certain boundary related issues were resolved. 
 
 
 
 
 



August 

Aug 21 

Notice of Partial Interest Payment 

The Trustee issued a notice to bondholders regarding a partial interest payment of $14,974,326.18 
from the sale proceeds.  

 

Aug 29 

Bond Cancellation and Related Actions 

The Trustee cancelled $22,435,000 in principal amount of the Series 2005 Bonds, with accrued and 
unpaid interest, and announced that amendments to the Supplemental Trust Indenture and funding 
of a new reserve account requirement would occur promptly thereafter.  These actions were 
memorialized through Resolution 2019-07 adopted by the Board of Supervisors.  These actions 
cancelled debt on the parcels involved in the foreclosure and reduced the bond amount to the 
outstanding balances on the 96-unit townhome project.  See [TAB 13].  As a result, the Events of 
Default related to the Bonds were cured, and the Bonds were returned to a performing status [TAB 
14] 
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WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS 

MASTER 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ALLOCATION REPORT 

I. OVERVIEW 

This Master Special Assessment Allocation Report relates to the proposed financing of infrastructure 
for the Westridge Community Development District. The District consists of approximately 161.39 Total 
Acres on which it is currently contemplated that a total of approximately 1,572 residential units and 330,000 
square feet of commercial space will be developed. The District will issue Capital Improvement Revenue 
Bonds in various par amounts and maturities to fund the construction and/or acquisition of all or a portion of 
the Total Project that will provide special benefit to all parcels of land within the District. The Bonds will be 
secured by and repaid from special assessments levied on the Benefited Parcels. The product types and the 
total number of units of each product type that will be subject to the Total Assessments are shown on Table 1 
of Exhibit A of this report. 

11. DEFINED TERMS 

"Benefited Parcels" - Parcels of land within the development that receive special benefit from the 
construction and/or acquisition of the Total Project. 

"Bonds" - Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds issued in various par amounts and maturities to fund 
the construction and/or acquisition of the Total Project. 

"District" - Westridge Community Development District. 

"Equivalent Assessment Unit" - (EAU) An estimate of the relationship between the product types 
that is used as a comparison of the estimated benefit received by each product type. 

"Platted Units" - Residential and commercial units which have been platted. 

"Remaining Units" - Residential and commercial units remaining to be platted. 

"Total Acres" - Gross acres consisting of all land within the boundaries of the District. 

"Total Assessments" - Maximum combined annual assessments required to repay the Bonds. 

"Total Project" - Construction and/or acquisition of public infrastructure planned for the 
development. The cost for the Total Project is estimated to be $50,677,496 and will be funded in 
whole or in part with Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds issued by the District in various par 
amounts and maturities. 
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Master Special Assessment 
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"Total Units" - Total residential and commercial units planned for development. 

111. TOTAL PROJECT 

The Total Project to be constructed and/or acquired includes, but is not limited to, certain roads & 
streetlights, water and wastewater facilities, landscaping and common areas, utilities and associated 
professional fees, and is estimated to cost $50,677,496. The Total Project will be funded in whole or in part 
with multiple series of Bonds issued by the District. Total costs are detailed on Table 2 of Exhibit A of this 
report. 

The estimated construction costs ofthe Total Project identified above were provided by the District's 
Engineer. The plans & specifications are available at the office of the District Engineer. Rizzetta & 
Company, as Financial Consultant to the District, makes no representation regarding the accuracy or validity 
of those costs and did not undertake any analysis or verification regarding such costs or their allocation. 

IV. FINANCING PLAN - MAXIMUM LONG TERM BONDS 

In order to fund the improvements identified above, the District will issue Capital Improvement 
Revenue Bonds in multiple series with varying par amounts and maturities. Assuming that $48,606,165 of 
the Total Project is funded with Bonds issued by the District, it is estimated that the total amount of Bonds 
that will be issued is $64,980,000 with estimated maximum Total Assessments of $5,048,947. The estimated 
par amount of the bonds includes the construction fund, capitalized interest, reserves, and cost of issuance. 
The remaining $2,071,331 ofthe Total Project will be funded by the developer. 

With the financing assumptions described below, the maximum total annual debt service is 
approximately $4,746,010 and includes both principal and interest. This is based on a par amount of 
$64,980,000, a 6.05% coupon rate, 30 annual principal amortization installments, and capitalized interest for 
30 months. The annual debt service payment was then adjusted to allow for early payment discounts of 4% 
and Polk County collection fees of 2%, resulting in a maximum annual Total Assessments, including 
principal, interest, early payments discounts, and collection costs of $5,048,947. 

The assessments will be levied on the benefited parcels pursuant to the master allocation methodology 
described below, and further detailed on Table 4 of Exhibit A of this report. Supplemental reports will be 
presented to the board with each subsequent series of Bonds issued by the District. 

V. MASTER ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY 

As described above, the District contemplates issuing a total of $64,980,000 of Bonds to fund the 
construction and/or acquisition of all, or a portion of, the Total Project. This debt is to be allocated among the 
Benefited Parcels in proportion to the benefit received from the construction of the Total Project pursuant to 
the allocation methodology described herein. 

Initially, all of the District's land contains undeveloped acreage. Therefore, the assessments will be 
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levied on the District’s undeveloped land and on the un-platted property on an equal acreage basis. 
Eventually, as property is platted or as townhome/condo units are designated and sold to the ultimate 
landowner, the assessments will be placed against each unit on a “first platted, first assessed” basis. 

Once residential or commercial units are platted or designated, the assessments will be assigned to 
each platted or designated unit based on the equivalent assessment unit methodology, or EAU methodology, 
as shown on Table 4 of Exhibit A of this report. With the equivalent assessment unit methodology, the initial 
allocation of the assessments will be to each of the various types of residential products planned for 
development. It was determined that each platted lot within these product types will receive a similar amount 
of benefit from the construction and/or acquisition of the Total Project. Therefore, a standard allocation will 
be computed for each such product type based on an allocation factor using Equivalent Assessment Units for 
each product type as a percentage of total EAU’s for all products planned for development within the district. 
The EAU factors for each product are listed below. 

Product Tvpe EAU Factor 
Townhome/Condo 1 .oo 

Commercial 0.70 

The subsequent allocation to each unit within each product type will be on apro-rata basis. (i.e., total 
assessment allocated to a product type divided by the number of lots in that product type) This allocation is 
made because it was determined that there is no material difference in the benefit received, from the 
construction and/or acquisition of the Total Project, among the units within each product type because all 
units are expected to be of generally similar size. 

The allocation methodology is shown in Exhibit A of this report. 

VI. MODIFICATIONS AND REVISIONS 

Allocation of costs and benefit for the improvements is based on the expected land use or planned 
number of residential and commercial units within each product type that will be achieved when the Benefited 
Parcels are platted into individual units. In order to ensure that sufficient revenue from such special 
assessments is received from the subsequent platting of the lands within the District into individual lots or 
units, the District will be required to perform a “true-up” analysis which would require a periodic computation 
to determine the total Platted Units and the planned number of Remaining Units within each product type. 

As Total Units are platted, if the assessment revenue anticipated to be generated from the sum of the 
Platted Units and the Remaining Units is equal to or greater than that of the Total Units, no action would be 
required at that time. However, if the assessment revenue anticipated to be generated from the sum of the 
Platted Units and the Remaining Units is less than that of the Total Units, the Developer will be obligated to 
immediately remit to the Trustee, for deposit into the redemption account pursuant to the Trust Indenture, the 
total assessment for the difference between the Total Units and the sum of the Platted Units and the 
Remaining Units. This total assessment is the maximum principal amount allocated to each unit based on the 
methodology described herein plus applicable interest and as shown in Table 4 of Exhibit A of this report. 
The true-up computation will be required each time additional lots within the District are platted. 
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In the event that these tracts or any other additional land not currently subject to the assessments as 
described herein is developed in such a manner as to receive special benefit from the improvements also 
described herein, it is contemplated that this assessment methodology will be re-applied to include such 
additional land. The additional land will, as a result of re-applying this allocation methodology, then be 
allocated an appropriate share of the special assessments while all currently assessed lands will receive a 
relative reduction in their assessments. 

The final assessment roll is shown on Page A-5 of Exhibit A of this report. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS 
MASTER ASSESSMENT REPORT 

I TABLE 1: PROJECT STATISTICS 

PER UNIT PHASE 1 PHASE 2 PHASE3 TOTAL 
PRODUCT LOT SIZE EAU (1) Tierra Del Sol (2) Tierra Del Sol (3) Bella Cita UNITS 

TownhomeiCondo TH 1 00 720 252 600 1,572 UNtS 

Commercial COMM 0.70 75 105 150 330 1Ksf 

TOTAL: 795 357 150 1,902 

(1) Equivalent Assessment Unit 

(2) Phase 1 Commercial includes recreational amenities, certain resort management facilities located in each condominium building, 

(3) Phase 2 Commercial includes clubhouse and clubhouse terraces. 
and certain townhouse housekeeping kiosks. 

Westridge Final Master 
11/16/2005 A -  1 



I .  

DESCRIPTION 

Roads & Earthwork 
Water & Wastewater 
Electrical Utilities 
Landscapinflardscaping 
Off-Site Roadway Improvements 
Life Safety And Fire Protection 
Maintenance And Equipment 
Contingency 
Engineering & Professional Fees 
District Land 

TOTAL COSTS 

WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS 
MASTER ASSESSMENT REPORT 

TABLE 2: TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE COST DETAIL 

PHASE 1 PHASE 2 PHASE 3 
Tierra Del Sol Tierra Del Sol Bella Cita 

$2,875,422 
$2,387,926 
$881,000 

$1,594,605 
$21 1,422 

$1,025,000 
$0 

$780,397 
$1,656,552 
$9,090,130 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$7,400,000 
$0 
$0 

$1,000,000 
$1,260,000 
$1,276,000 

$0 

$5,575,111 
$1,237,336 
$766,000 

$4,500,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$3,019,612 
$1,940,983 
$2,200,000 

TOTAL 
COST 

$8,450,533 
$3,625,262 
$1,647,000 
$13,494,605 

$2 1 1,422 
$1,025,000 
$1,000,000 
$5,060,009 
$4,873,535 

$1 1,290,130 

$20.502.454 
~ 

$10,936,000 

FUNDING BY BOND ISSUE: 

Costs Funded With Total Long Term Bonds 
Costs Funded By Developer 

Total Project Costs 

SOURCE: Cost estimates provided by District Engineer. 

$19,239,042 $50,677,496 

$48,606,165 
$2,07 1,33 1 

$50.677.496 

Westridge Final Master 
11/16/2005 A - 2  

DZZETTA @ COMPANY 
INCORPORATED 



WESTRIDGE 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS 
MASTER ASSESSMENT REPORT 

I TABLE 3: FINANCING INFORMATION - MAXIMUM LONG TERM BONDS 

Coupon Rate 
Term (Years) 
Principal Amortization Installments 

ISSUE SIZE 

Construction Fund 
,Capitalized Interest (Months) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 
Underwriter's Discount 
+ Premium / - Discount 
Cost of Issuance 
Rounding 

ANNUAL ASSESSMENT 

Annual Debt Service (Principal plus Interest) 
Collection Costs and Discounts @ 

TOTAL ANNUAL ASSESSMENT 

(1) Gross funded. 

(2) Based on maximum annual debt service. 

(3) Assumes 30 months of capitalized interest. 

30 (3) 
7.30% 
2.00% 

6.00% 

6.05% 
33 
30 

$64,980,000 

$48,606,165 (1) 
$9,828,225 (1) 
$4,746,0 10 (2) 
$1,299,600 

$0 
$500,000 

$0 

$4,746,0 10 
$302,937 

$5,048,947 

Westridge Final Master 
11/16/2005 A - 3  
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS 
MASTER ASSESSMENT REPORT 

TABLE 4: ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY - MASTER ASSESSMENT TABLE (1) 

PRODUCT TYPE PER UNIT 
PER UNIT TOTAL % OF TOTAL ANNUAL TOTAL ANNUAL 

PRODUCT - EAU - EAUs EAUs PRINCIPAL ASSMT. (2) PRINCIPAL ASSMT. (21 

Townhome/Condo 100 1,572 00 87 19% 1,572 $56,654,775 $4,402,077 $36,040 $2,800 
Commercial 0 70 231 00 12 81% 330 $8,325,225 $646,870 $25,228 $1,960 

TOTAL 1,803.00 100.00% 1,902 $64,980,000 $5,048,947 

(1) Allocation of total bond principal (Le., assessment) based on equivalent assessment units. Individual principal and assessments calculated on a per unit basis. 
(2) Includes principal, interest, early payment disconuts, and collection costs. 

Westridge Final Master 
11/16/2005 A - 4  
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FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 

NOTE: Initial allocation will be based on percent of acreage. 

MAXIMUM LONG TERM ASSESSMENTS 
ASSESSMENTS 

FOLIO # ACRES %ACRES TOTAL ANNUAL 

26252500000001 1020 52.01 32.41% $2 1,062,008 $1,6363 18 
2625250000000 120 10 66.36 41.36% $26,873,195 $2,088,048 
26252500000002 101 0 42.09 26.23% $17,044,797 $1,324,38 1 

TOTAL 160.46 100.00% $64,980,000 $5,048,947 

1. The total assessment represents the principal amount of the bonds only 

2. The annual assessment is the amount necessary to repay the bonds including principal, interest, collection 
costs, and early payment discounts. 

3. Repayment of principal and interest will be in 30 annual installments 

Westridge Final Master 
11/16/2005 A -  5 

DZZETTA & COMPANY 
INCORWMTED 



FINAL FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL 
SPECljlL ASSESSMENTALLOCATION REPORT 

WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

Prepared By: 

RIZZETTA & COMPANY, INC. 
3434 Colwell Ave. 

Suite 200 
Tampa, Florida 33614 

December 15,2005 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 
I. OVERVIEW .................................................................................................. 1 

II. DEFINED TERMS .......................................................................................... 1 

III. TOTAL PROJECT/SEFXES 2005 PROJECT ........................................................... 2 

IV. FINANCINGPLAN- SERIES 2005 BONDS ......................................................... 2 

V. ALLOCATIONMETHODOLOGY ........................................................................ 3 

VI. MODIFICATIONS ANDREVISIONS ..................................................................... 3 

EXHIBIT A ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY/SERIES 2005 BONDS ....................................... 4 

INDEX OF TABLES 

Table Description Pag;e 
1 PROJECTSTATISTICS ................................................................................... A - 1 
2 TOTALINFRASTRUCTURE COSTDETA LL ....................................................... A - 2 
3 FINANCINGINFORMATION- SERIES 2005 LONG TERMBONDS ........................ A - 3 
4 ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY -MASTER ASSESSMENT TABLE ...................... A - 4 

FINAL ASSESSMENTROLL ......................................................................... A - 5 

mZETI'A 6 COMPANY 
INCORPOMTED 



Westridge CDD 
Final First Supplemental Special Assessment 

Allocation Report 

WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

FINAL FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ALLOCATION REPORT 

I. OVERVIEW 

This Final First Supplemental Special Assessment Allocation Report relates to the financing of 
infrastructure for the Westridge Community Development District. The District consists of approximately 
161.39 Total Acres on which it is currently contemplated that a total of approximately 1,572 residential units 
and 330,000 square feet of commercial space will be developed. The District will issue Capital Improvement 
Revenue Bonds in various par amounts and maturities to fund the construction and/or acquisition of all or a 
portion of the Total Project that will provide special benefit to all parcels of land within the District and had 
previously levied assessments on the benefited parcels pursuant to the Master Special Assessment Allocation 
Report adopted by the District on November 17, 2005. This Final First Supplemental Report relates to the 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2005, that will be issued to fund the Series 2005 Project. 

11. DEFINED TERMS 

“Benefited Parcels” - Parcels of land within the development that receive special benefit from the 
construction and/or acquisition of the Total Project. 

“Bonds” - Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds issued in various par amounts and maturities to h n d  
the construction and/or acquisition of the Total Project. 

“District” - Westridge Community Development District. 

“Equivalent Assessment Unit” - (EAU) An estimate of the relationship between the product types 
that is used as a comparison of the estimated benefit received by each product type. 

“Platted Units” - Residential and commercial units which have been platted. 

“Remaining Units” - Residential and commercial units remaining to be platted. 

“Series 2005 Bonds” - Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds issued for an approximately 32 year 
term (30 principal installments) to finance the construction and/or acquisition of the Series 2005 
Project. 

“Series 2005 Project” - The portion of the Total Project that will be funded with proceeds of the 
Series 2005 Bonds. The Series 2005 Project is estimated to cost $20,502,454. 

“Series 2005 Assessments” - Annual assessments required to repay the Series 2005 Bonds. The 
Series 2005 Assessments include principal, interest, early payment discounts, and applicable 
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collection costs. 

"Total Acres" - Gross acres consisting of all land within the boundaries of the District. 

"Total Assessments" - Maximum combined annual assessments required to repay the Bonds. 

"Total Project" - Construction and/or acquisition of public infrastructure planned for the 
development. The cost for the Total Project is estimated to be $50,677,496 and will be funded in 
whole or in part with Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds issued by the District in various par 
amounts and maturities. 

"Total Units" - Total residential and commercial units planned for development. 

111. TOTAL PROJECT/SERIES 2005 PROJECT 

The Total Project to be constructed and/or acquired includes, but is not limited to, certain roads & 
streetlights, water and wastewater facilities, landscaping and common areas, utilities and associated 
professional fees, and is estimated to cost $50,677,496. The Total Project will be funded in whole or in part 
with multiple series of Bonds issued by the District. Total costs are detailed on Table 2 of Exhibit A of this 
report. The Series 2005 Project consists of $20,502,454 of the Total Project and will be funded with proceeds 
of the Series 2005 Bonds. 

The estimated construction costs of the Total Project identified above were provided by the District's 
Engineer. The plans & specifications are available at the office of the District Engineer. Rizzetta & 
Company, as Financial Consultant to the District, makes no representation regarding the accuracy or validity 
of those costs and did not undertake any analysis or verification regarding such costs or their allocation. 

IV. FINANCING PLAN - SERIES 2005 BONDS 

The Series 2005 Bonds proceeds will be used to fund the construction andor acquisition of the Series 
2005 Project in the amount of $20,526,466 and will require a par amount of $25,825,000. The par amount of 
the bonds includes the construction fund, capitalized interest, reserves, and costs of issuance. 

The annual debt service for the Series 2005 Bonds is approximately $1,818,705 and includes both 
principal and interest. This is based on an issue of $25,825,000 with a December 21, 2005 dated date, 
maturing on May 1,2037, a 5.80% coupon rate, and 30 annual principal amortization installments due May 1, 
2008 through May 1, 2037 and 23 months of capitalized interest through the November 1, 2007 interest 
payment. The annual debt service payment was then adjusted to allow for early payment discounts of 4% and 
Polk County collection fees of 2%, resulting in total annual Series 2005 Assessments, including principal, 
interest, early payment discounts, and collection costs of $1,934,793. 

The assessments will be levied on the Benefited Parcels pursuant to the master allocation 
methodology described below, and further detailed on Table 4 of Exhibit A of this report. Supplemental 
reports will be presented to the board with each subsequent series of Bonds issued by the District. At this 
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time, it is expected that 691 townhome/condo units will service the Series 2005 Bonds at an annual 
assessment of $2800 per unit. In the event that any commercial space is platted before all 691 
townhome/condo units are platted, the commercial units will be assessed $1960 per 1,000 square feet. 
However, since a “first platted, first assessed” method is being applied to the District, the exact product mix 
allocation to secure the Series 2005 Bonds is not needed at this point in time. 

V. ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY 

As described above, the District is issuing Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2005, in the 
amount of $25,825,000 to fund the construction and/or acquisition ofthe Series 2005 Project. The allocation 
methodology for this bond issue and for subsequent bond issues has previously been described in the Master 
Special Assessment Allocation Report, dated November 17, 2005, and adopted by the District’s Board of 
Supervisors and is detailed on Table 4 of Exhibit A. 

VI. MODIFICATIONS AND REVISIONS 

Allocation of costs and benefit for the improvements is based on the expected land use or planned 
number of residential and commercial units within each product type that will be achieved when the Benefited 
Parcels are platted into individual units. In order to ensure that sufficient revenue from such special 
assessments is received from the subsequent platting of the lands within the District into individual lots or 
units, the District will be required to perform a “true-up’’ analysis which would require a periodic computation 
to determine the total Platted Units and the planned number of Remaining Units within each product type. 

As Total Units are platted, if the assessment revenue anticipated to be generated from the sum of the 
Platted Units and the Remaining Units is equal to or greater than that of the Total Units, no action would be 
required at that time. However, if the assessment revenue anticipated to be generated from the sum of the 
Platted Units and the Remaining Units is less than that of the Total Units, the Developer will be obligated to 
immediately remit to the Trustee, for deposit into the redemption account pursuant to the Trust Indenture, the 
total assessment for the difference between the Total Units and the sum of the Platted Units and the 
Remaining Units. This total assessment is the maximum principal amount plus applicable interest allocated to 
each unit based on the methodology described in the Master Special Assessment Allocation Report, dated 
November 17,2005. The true-up computation will be required each time additional lots within the District 
are platted. 

In the event that these tracts or any other additional land not currently subject to the assessments as 
described herein is developed in such a manner as to receive special benefit from the improvements also 
described herein, it is contemplated that this assessment methodology will be re-applied to include such 
additional land. The additional land will, as a result of re-applying this allocation methodology, then be 
allocated an appropriate share of the special assessments while all currently assessed lands will receive a 
relative reduction in their assessments. 

In addition, if in the future years the anticipated subsequent bond issues do not occur, there may be an 
overall reduction in the annual assessments for all Benefited Parcels. 

The final assessment roll is shown on Page A-5 of Exhibit A of this report. 
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WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

TABLE 1: PROJECT STATISTICS 

PER UNIT PHASE 1 PHASE 2 PHASE3 TOTAL 
PRODUCT LOT SIZE EAU (1) Tierra Del Sol (2) Tierra Del Sol (3) Bella Cita UNITS 

TownhomeICondo TH 1 .oo 720 252 600 1,572 Units 

Commercial COMM 0.70 75 105 150 330 1Ksf  

TOTAL: 795 357 750 1,902 

(1) Equivalent Assessment Unit 
(2) Phase 1 Commercial includes recreational amenities, certain resort management facilities located in each condominium building, 

(3) Phase 2 Commercial includes clubhouse and clubhouse terraces. 
and certain townhouse housekeeping kiosks. 
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WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

TABLE 2: TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE COST DETAIL 

DESCRIPTION 

Roads & Earthwork 
Water & Wastewater 
Electrical Utilities 
LandscapingfHardscaping 
Off-Site Roadway Improvements 
Life Safety And Fire Protection 
Maintenance And Equipment 
Contingency 
Sngineering & Professional Fees 
3istrict Land 

PHASE 1 
Tierra Del Sol 

$2,875,422 
$2,387,926 
$881,000 

$1,594,605 
$2 1 1,422 

$1,025,000 
$0 

$780,397 
$1,656,552 
$9,090,130 

PHASE 2 
Tierra Del Sol 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$7,400,000 
$0 
$0 

$1,000,000 
$1,260,000 
$1,276,000 

$0 

PHASE 3 
Beila Cita 

$5,575,111 
$1,237,336 
$766,000 

$4,500,000 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$3,0 1 9,6 12 
$1,940,983 
$2,200,000 

TOTAL 
COST 

$8,450,533 
$3,625,262 
$1,647,000 

$13,494,605 
$2 1 1,422 

$1,025,000 
$1,000,000 
$5,060,009 
$4,873,535 

$11,290,130 

rOTAL COSTS 

WNDING BY BOND ISSUE: 

Costs Funded With Series 2005 Bonds 
Costs Funded With Future Bond Issues 
Costs Funded By Developer 

Total Project Costs 

$20,502,454 

;OURCE: Cost estimates provided by District Engineer. 

$10,936,000 $19,239,042 $50.677.496 

$20,526,466 
$28,079,699 
$2,071,331 

$50,677,496 
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WESTRIDGE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

TABLE 3: FINANCING INFORMATION - SERIES 2005 LONG TERM BONDS 

Coupon Rate 5.80% 
Term (Years) 32 
Principal Amortization Installments 30 

ISSUE SIZE $25,825,000 

Construction Fund $20,526,466 (1) 
Capitalized Interest (Months) $2,677,504 (2) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund $1,818,705 (3) 
Underwriter's Discount $516,500 
+ Premium / - Discount $0 
Cost of Issuance $285,825 
Rounding $0 

ANNUAL ASSESSMENT 

Annual Debt Service (Principal plus Interest) $1,818,705 
Collection Costs and Discounts @ $1 16,088 

TOTAL ANNUAL ASSESSMENT $1,934,793 

(1) Gross funded. 

(2) Net funded. 

(3) Based on maximum annual debt service. 

Note: Based upon an December 21,2005 dated date and capitalized interest through November 1,2007. 

23 
7.04% 
2.00% 

6.00% 
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WESTRIDGE 
C O M M U M T Y  DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

TABLE 4: ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY - MASTER ASSESSMENT TABLE (1) 

PRODUCT TYPE PER UNIT 
PER UNIT TOTAL % OF TOTAL ANNUAL TOTAL ANNUAL 

PRODUCT EAU EAUs EAUs UNITS PRINCIPAL ASSMT. (2) PRINCIPAL ASSMT. (21 

TownhomeiCondo 1 00 1,572 00 8719% 1,572 $56,654,775 $4,402,077 $36,040 $2,800 
Commercial 0 70 231 00 12 81% 330 $8,325,225 $646,870 $25,228 $1,960 

TOTAL 1,803.00 100.00% 1,902 $64,980,000 $5,048,947 

(1) Allocation of total bond principal (Le., assessment) based on equivalent assessment units. Individual principal and assessments calculated on a per unit basis. 
(2) Includes principal, interest, early payment discount costs, and collection costs. 
(3) Series 2005 Bonds will be secured by townhomes/commercial on a "first platted, first assessed" basis according to this table. 
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WE STRID G E 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2005 

FINAL ASSESSMENT ROLL 

SERIES 2005 ASSESSMENTS 

ASSESSMENTS 
FOLIO # ACRES %ACRES TOTAL ANNUAL 

262525000000011020 52.01 32.41% $8,370,673 $627,126 
262525000000012010 66.36 41.36% $10,680,213 $800,155 
262525000000021010 42.09 26.23% $6,774,113 $507,512 

TOTAL 160.46 100.00% $25,825,000 $1,934,793 

VOTE: Initial allocation will be on a per  acre basis until lots are  platted. 

. The total assessment represents the principal amount of the bonds only 

. The annual assessment is the amount necessary to repay the bonds including principal, interest, collection costs, and early payment 
iscounts. 

. Repayment of principal and interest will be in 30 annual installments 

Westridge Final First Supplemental 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 10TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
CIVIL DIVISION 

 
WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT DISTRICT, 
              Case No. 53-2009-CA-4011 
   Plaintiff,          Section 07  
v.         
 
WEST VILLAS, INC., etc., et al. 
 
   Defendants. 
          / 
WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT DISTRICT, 
         
   Plaintiff, 
v.         
 
CERTAIN LANDS UPON WHICH SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS ARE DELINQUENT, 
 
   Defendants.  
          / 
 

NOTICE OF FILING REPORT OF SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
AND MOTION FOR CONFIRMATION OF SALE 

 
 COMES NOW Plaintiff, WESTRIDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT, and files with the Court the attached Report of Special Magistrate in 

connection with this matter, attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”  Plaintiff further 

moves for an order confirming the foreclosure sale in this action as follows: 

1. This Court entered that certain Summary Final Judgment of 

Electronically Filed 12/11/2013 04:41:29 PM ET



Foreclosure dated September, 11, 2013 (the “Judgment”). 

2.  Pursuant to the Judgment and the terms of FLA. STAT. §173.09, the 

Court appointed a Special Magistrate and empowered him to conduct a foreclosure 

sale of the lands set forth in the Judgment. 

3. Randall Rex, as Special Magistrate conducted a foreclosure sale at the 

date and on the time set forth in the Judgment.  Notice of the sale was duly 

published in the manner required by FLA. STAT. §173.09(1). 

4. At the foreclosure sale, the parcels set forth in the Judgment were duly 

offered at public auction and were sold to the highest bidder.  The results of the 

sale are set forth in the Report of Special Magistrate (the “Report”), which is 

attached as Exhibit “A” to and filed as part of this Motion. 

5. Pursuant to FLA. STAT. §173.09(2), such bids are subject to 

confirmation by this Court.  Plaintiff moves this Court for entry of an order 

confirming the sales as set forth in the Report and authorizing the Randall Rex, as 

Special Magistrate under Summary Final Judgment of Foreclosure dated 

September 11, 2013, to execute and deliver deeds to the successful purchasers as 

set forth in the Report.  

6. Plaintiff further moves that the Special Magistrate be discharged upon 

execution and delivery of the deeds complying with paragraph 5 above, the 

undersigned requests that he be discharged as Special Magistrate in this matter. 



 

        
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on December 11, 2013, a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail or regular U.S. mail 

(as indicated) to: 

► Jessica Serell Erenbaum, Esq. jerenbaum@gjb-law.com 
      cmonzon@gjb-law.com 
 
► Amanda B. Buffington, Esq. abuffington@bushross.com 
 Edward O. Savitz, Esq.  esavitz@bushross.com 
      pjones@bushross.com 
 
► Douglas A. Booher, Esq.   doug.booher@fnf.com 
      [From Bar - no email designated] 
 
► Kevin R. Jackson, Esq.  kjackson@krjlaw.com 
      [From Bar - no email designated] 
 
► Christopher J. Weiss, Esq.  chris@cweisslaw.com 
      [From Bar - no email designated] 
► Mark G. Turner, Esq.  MTurner@StraughnTurner.com 
      [From Bar - no email designated] 
 
► Benjamin Hillard, Esq.   ben.hillard@gmail.com 
      [From Bar - no email designated] 
 
 
 
► Phillip S. Smith, Esq.  phils@mclinburnsed.com 
      mattb@mclinburnsed.com 
      suee@mclinburnsed.com 
 
► Matthew J. Devine, Esq.  mdevine@burr.com 
      jnelson@burr.com 



 
Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,   Lafferty Architecture Group, LLC 
No. 11 Pavilion Drive    10369 Ridge Road 
St. John’s, Antigua, West Indies   Seminole, FL 33778 
 
West Villas, Inc., Maingate Towers, Inc., Orlando Tennis Village, Inc., TDS Town 
Homes (Phase 1), LLC, TDS Town Homes (Phase 2), LLC, Costa Blanca I Real 
Estate, LLC, Costa Blanca II Real Estate, LLC, Costa Blanca III Real Estate, LLC, 
TDS Amenities, Inc., TDS Clubhouse, Inc., Tierra Del Sol Resort, Inc., American 
Leisure Hospitality Group, Inc. 
47107 Highway 27 
Davenport, FL 33897  
 
Resorts Funding Group, LLC    Resorts Funding Group, LLC 
c/o Jeffrey P. Skates, R.A.   2201 E. Grantview Drive 
1950 Laurel Manor Dr., Suite 140   Coralville, IA 52241 
The Villages, FL 32162-5602 
 
Hanson Hardscape Products, LLC   Hanson Hardscape Products, LLC 
c/o Corp Service Co., R.A.    300 E. John Carpenter Freeway  
1201 Hays St.     Suite 1645 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-2525    Irving, TX 75062 
 
First Commercial Bank of Florida   American Electrical Corporation 
945 South Orange Avenue   4250 Alafaya Trail, Suite 212-355 
Orlando, FL 32806     Oviedo, FL 32765 
 
Florida Concrete Block & Curb, LLC   Florida Concrete Block & Curb, LLC 
c/o John Gideons, Registered Agent   PO Box 1162 
6549 S.R. 33      Edgewater, FL 32132 
Clermont, FL 34714 
 
 
Tierra Del Sol Owners Assoc., Inc.  Tierra Del Sol Owners Assoc., Inc. 
c/o Steven B. Greenfield, R.A.    4651 Sheridan St., Suite 480 
7000 W. Palmetto Park Rd., Suite 307  Hollywood, FL 33021 
Boca Raton, FL 33433 
 
 
 



Central State Concrete, LLC    Central State Concrete, LLC 
c/o Benjamin A. Yeggy, R.A.    400 Westcor Dr. 
2322 E. Kimberly Rd., Suite 120 West  Coralville, IA 52241 
Davenport, IA 52807 
 
Platinum Leasing Services, Inc.   U of Iowa Community Credit Union 
324 State Ave.      825 Mormon Trek Boulevard 
Hampton, IA 61256     Iowa City, IA 52246 
 
 
 

CLARK, ALBAUGH & RENTZ, LLP 
700 W. Morse Boulevard, Suite 101 
Winter Park, Florida 32789 
T. (407) 647-7600 / F. (407) 647-7622 
Primary: malbaugh@winterparklawyers.com 
Secondary: service@winterparklawyers.com 
Attorneys for WESTRIDGE CDD 
 
/s/ Mitchell E. Albaugh     
Scott D. Clark, Esq. (FBN 295752) 
Mitchell E. Albaugh, Esq. (FBN 297925) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Exhibit “A” 
Report of Special Magistrate 





























 
 
U.S. Bank National Association 
US Bank Corporate Trust Services 
225 E. Robinson Street, Suite 250 
Orlando, FL 32801 
 

 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF A PORTION OF SERIES 2005 BONDS; FUNDING 
OF NEW SERIES RESERVE ACCOUNT REQUIREMENT 

Date:  August 29, 2019 

To:  Bondholders 

From:  U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee 

Re: $25,150,000 Westridge Community Development District (Polk County, Florida) 
Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2005 (the "Series 2005 Bonds") 

CUSIP*: 96144WAA2 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to that certain Master Trust Indenture, dated as of 
December 1, 2005 (the "Master Indenture"), by and between the Westridge Community 
Development District (the "District") and U.S. Bank National Association, as successor trustee to 
SunTrust Bank (the "Trustee"), as supplemented by that First Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated 
as of December 1, 2005 (the "Supplemental Trust Indenture" and together with the Master 
Indenture, collectively, the "Indenture"), by and between the District and the Trustee, relating to 
the issuance of the Series 2005 Bonds.  Capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have 
the meanings assigned thereto in the Indenture. 

In connection with the issuance of the Series 2005 Bonds, certain special assessments (the 
"Assessments") were levied by the District against real property within the District and pledged, 
by virtue of the Indenture, to the Trustee in order to repay the interest and principal on the Series 
2005 Bonds when due.  A portion of such Assessments were not timely paid and became 
delinquent (the "Delinquent Assessments").  As a result of the Delinquent Assessments, the 
District has previously instituted foreclosure proceedings against a portion of the property 
comprising undeveloped land (the "Undeveloped Land") and obtained a foreclosure judgment on 
September 11, 2013 (the "Foreclosure Proceedings").  As part of the Foreclosure Proceedings, a 
sale for the Undeveloped Property was set for December 11, 2013, (the "Foreclosure Sale").  In a 
prior bondholder direction letter more than a majority of the Bondholders directed the Trustee to 
form a special purpose entity, Westridge Holdco, LLC ("SPE"), solely to own, manage and 
maintain the Undeveloped Land pursuant to that certain Tri-Party Agreement (the "Tri-Party 
Agreement") between the Trustee, the SPE, and the District.   

                                                 
*  CUSIP numbers are included solely for the convenience of the Bondholders.  The Trustee shall have no 

responsibility with respect to the selection or use of any CUSIP number, nor is any representation made as to the 
correctness of any CUSIP number, either as printed on any Bond or in this Notice. 



The SPE negotiated a Purchase and Sale Agreement (as amended, the "PSA") with 
BWestridge, LLC (the "Purchaser") dated January 4, 2018.  Proceeds recently generated pursuant 
to the PSA have provided sufficient funds to the Trustee in order to make distributions of certain 
amounts (the "Sale Proceeds") from the Series 2005 Trust Estate to the Beneficial Owners of the 
Series 2005 Bonds (the "Bondholders"). 

Reference is made to the prior notice of the Trustee dated as of August 21, 2019 notifying 
Bondholders of a partial interest payment of $14,974,326.18 from the Sale Proceeds (the "Partial 
Interest Payment"). 

In accordance with direction received from a majority of the Bondholders, the Trustee will, 
in addition to paying the Partial Interest Payment, outstanding costs in connection with the PSA 
and the Trustee's fees and expenses, also cause the following: 

(a) the cancellation of $22,435,000 in principal amount of the Series 2005 Bonds, 
together with any accrued and unpaid interest thereon, and the immediate "DWAC" 
of such Bonds (the "Cancellation"). 

(b) the first amendment of the Supplemental Trust Indenture (the "Amendment") to 
amend the definition of 2005 Reserve Account Requirement to $126,336 (the "New 
Series Reserve Account Requirement"). 

(c) the funding of the New Series Reserve Account Requirement (the "DSRF 
Funding"). 

The Cancellation occurred on August 29, 2019; the Amendment and DSRF Funding 
shall occur promptly thereafter and will be the subject of separate notice.  After the 
Cancellation, $2,715,000 in aggregate principal amount of Series 2005 Bonds remains 
Outstanding under the Indenture. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

Questions concerning this Notice should be sent in writing to Ms. Kathy Broecker, Vice 
President, U.S. Bank National Association, 225 East Robinson Street, Suite 250, Orlando, Florida 
32801 or by fax at 407-835-3814.  Holders with other questions may contact U.S. Bank either at 
(800) 934 6802, option #4; or, at www.usbank.com/corp_trust/bondholder_contact.html.  

http://www.usbank.com/corp_trust/bondholder_contact.html


 The Trustee will continue to provide information to the Bondholders concerning the 
default administration of the District's trust estate as it becomes available.  The Trustee may 
conclude that a specific response to particular inquiries from individual holders is not consistent 
with equal and full dissemination of information to all holders.  Holders should not rely on the 
Trustee as their sole source of information.  The Trustee makes no recommendations and gives no 
investment advice. 

Prior to any distribution to holders, funds held under the indenture are to be used first for 
payment of the fees and costs incurred or to be incurred by the Trustee in performing its duties, as 
well as for any indemnities owing or to become owing to the Trustee. This includes fees and costs 
incurred by counsel and other agents or professionals the Trustee employs to pursue remedies or 
other actions to protect the security or other interests of holders, as well as compensation and 
expense reimbursement for the Trustee’s extraordinary administration services, including charges 
for time spent at the Trustee’s currently prevailing hourly rates. If the Trustee is not paid within 
45 days, the Trustee may charge interest at a prevailing market rate of 12% on amounts owed to 
it.  

NO ASSURANCE CAN BE GIVEN AS TO THE AMOUNT OR TIMING OF ANY 
OTHER PAYMENTS TO BONDHOLDERS. 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
as trustee  

 

 



 
 
U.S. Bank National Association 
US Bank Corporate Trust Services 
225 E. Robinson Street, Suite 250 
Orlando, FL 32801 
 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF CURE OF EVENT OF DEFAULT 

$25,150,000 
Westridge Community Development District (Polk County, Florida) 

Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2005 
(the "Series 2005 Bonds") 

CUSIP No. 96144WAA2* 

U.S. Bank National Association acts as successor trustee (the "Trustee"), with respect to 
the Series 2005 Bonds, under the terms of that certain Master Trust Indenture, dated as of 
December 1, 2005 (the "Master Indenture"), by and between the Westridge Community 
Development District (the "District") and the Trustee, as supplemented by that First Supplemental 
Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 2005 (the "Supplemental Trust Indenture" and together 
with the Master Indenture, collectively, the "Indenture"), by and between the District and the 
Trustee, relating to the issuance of the Series 2005 Bonds.  Capitalized terms used, but not defined 
herein, shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Indenture. 

Notice is hereby given that, as described in the prior notice dated August 29, 2019, the 
below actions have been taken by the Trustee as directed by a majority of the Bondholders. 

(a) the cancellation of $22,435,000 in principal amount of the Series 2005 Bonds, 
together with any accrued and unpaid interest thereon, and the immediate "DWAC" 
of such Bonds (the "Cancellation"). 

(b) the first amendment of the Supplemental Trust Indenture (the "Amendment") to 
amend the definition of 2005 Reserve Account Requirement to $126,336 (the "New 
Series Reserve Account Requirement"). (copy attached as Exhibit A) 

(c) the funding of the New Series Reserve Account Requirement (the "DSRF 
Funding"). 

As such, existing Events of Default under the Indenture have been cured at this time.  The 
latter notwithstanding, Events of Default may occur again in the future as a result of additional 
delinquencies in the payment of the special assessments that secure the Series 2005 Bonds. 

                                                 
*  CUSIP numbers are included solely for the convenience of Bondholders.  The Trustee shall have no responsibility 

with respect to the selection or use of any CUSIP number, nor is any representation made as to the correctness of 
any CUSIP number, either as printed on any Series 2005 Bond or in this Notice. 
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IMPORTANT NOTICE 

Questions concerning this Notice should be sent in writing to Ms. Kathy Broecker, Vice 
President, U.S. Bank National Association, 225 East Robinson Street, Suite 250, Orlando, Florida 
32801 or by fax at 407-835-3814.  Holders with other questions may contact U.S. Bank either at 
(800) 934 6802, option #4; or, at www.usbank.com/corp_trust/bondholder_contact.html.  

The Trustee may conclude that a specific response to particular inquiries from individual 
holders is not consistent with equal and full dissemination of information to all holders.  Holders 
should not rely on the Trustee as their sole source of information.  The Trustee makes no 
recommendations and gives no investment advice. 

The Trustee will continue to provide information to the Bondholders concerning the default 
administration of the District's trust estate as it becomes available.  The Trustee may conclude that 
a specific response to particular inquiries from individual holders is not consistent with equal and 
full dissemination of information to all holders.  Holders should not rely on the Trustee as their 
sole source of information.  The Trustee makes no recommendations and gives no investment 
advice. 

NO ASSURANCE CAN BE GIVEN AS TO THE AMOUNT OR TIMING OF ANY 
OTHER PAYMENTS TO BONDHOLDERS. 

U.S. BANK NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION,  
as trustee and paying agent 
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